

ITEM NO.34

COURT NO.6

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI.) No(s). 785/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10-11-2023 in CRLP No. 8597/2023 passed by the High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amravati]

THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PANGI ANIL KUMAR @ KILLOE ANIL KUMAR @  
KILLO ANIL KUMAR

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 13769/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

SLP(CrI) No. 833-834/2024 (II)  
(IA No. 14790/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(CrI) No. 881/2024 (II)  
(IA No. 15530/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 24-03-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) : Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Abhishek Manchanda, AOR  
Mr. Abhishek Kamal, Adv.

Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, AOR  
Ms. Nivedita Nair, Adv.  
Mr. Shashikant Pralhad Chaudhari, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. After hearing learned counsel for the parties and in the peculiar facts and circumstances of the cases, we see no reason

and ground to interfere with the impugned judgment(s) passed by the High Court.

2. Accordingly, the Special Leave Petitions are dismissed.  
Pending applications, if any, shall stand disposed of.

**(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)**  
**AR-CUM-PS**

**(NAND KISHOR)**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**